PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7239608

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERICOOL, INC.	10/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VCOOL (ASSIGNMENT FOR BENEFIT OF CREDITORS) LLC
Street Address:	2633 CAMINO RAMON
Internal Address:	SUITE 325
City:	SAN RAMON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94583

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15094787
Application Number:	15279172
Application Number:	15419892
Application Number:	62432455
Application Number:	15458811
Application Number:	62467705
Application Number:	15478087
Application Number:	62460023
Application Number:	62462842
Application Number:	13068212
Application Number:	14756163
Application Number:	15694445
Application Number:	15991962
Application Number:	16114067
Application Number:	15932239
Application Number:	62567137
Application Number:	15913699
Application Number:	62810346
Application Number:	62702859

PATENT REEL: 059373 FRAME: 0594

507192758

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62748193
Application Number:	16172574
PCT Number:	US2017015893
PCT Number:	US2016043690
PCT Number:	US2018018429
PCT Number:	US2018021152
PCT Number:	US2017065406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 (650) 839-5079

Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: DAVID GOREN

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53514-0003001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI L. STEWART
SIGNATURE:	/Lori L. Stewart/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 059373 FRAME: 0595

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by the unanimous written consent of the board of directors of Vericool, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Vericool" or the "Company"), and with the consent of the requisite number of shareholders of the Company, on October ____, 2021, the Company, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditors laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its rights, title and interest in and to all of its assets to VCool (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignee"), and in so doing has also designated Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of the Company (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the General Assignment, all of the Company's rights, title and interest in all of its assets have been assigned to the Assignee, including the Company's patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, the Company and Assignee desire to separately memorialize herein the transfer of the Company's patents and patent applications and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the General Assignment, the Company hereby conveys, assigns, transfers, delivers and sets over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications which were held by the Company immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment had not been made; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Company or its designee, at the Assignee's, or its designe's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; and (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letter Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same.

AND the Company hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Patent Assignment Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Patent Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of October ____, 2021.

Vericool, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

By: Daniel Skaff

Name: Dan Skaff Title: Director

By Paul Saudaf

Name: Paul Saydak

Title: Director

By: MMES EVERETT

Name: James Everett

Title: Director

VCool (Assignment for the benefit of Creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Vericool, Inc.

michael Maidy By:____

Name: Michael A. Maidy

Title: Manager

Schedule A

F&R Matter	Serial No.	Filing Date	Short Description	Status
42582-0005001	15/094,787	4/8/2016 (4/1/2016 priority)	Sorghum	Now U.S. Patent No. 9,550,618
42582-0005002	15/279,172	9/28/2016 (4/1/2016 priority)	Starch panel that is loose in pocket of compostable water-proof film	Notice of Allowance mailed 5/5/2017, issue fee due 8/5/2017
42582-0007001	15/419,892	1/30/2017 (4/1/2016 priority)	Starch panel in pocket of polyethylene water-proof film (attached or loose)	Non-Final Office Action mailed 3/14/2017, response due 6/14/2017
42582-0002WO1	PCT/US2017/015893	1/31/2017 (4/1/2016 priority)	Starch panel in pocket of compostable or polyethylene water-proof film (attached or loose).	Pending
42582-0006P01	62/432,455	12/9/2016	Compostable envelope	Pending
42582-0006001	15/458,811	3/14/2017 (12/9/2016 priority)	Compostable envelope	Non-Final Office Action mailed 5/4/2017, response due 8/4/2017
42582-0008P01	62/467,705	3/6/2017 (2/16/2017 priority)	Panel of starch or fiber, with film that is compostable or recyclable (paper, wax, etc.). Easy assembly technique	Pending
42582-0008001	15/478,087	4/3/2017 (2/16/2017 priority)	Packaging with plant fiber shell and enclosing air or solid recyclable or compostable core	Pending
42582-0009P01	62/460,023	2/16/2017	Panel with paper or wax	Pending
42582-0010P01	62/462,842	2/23/2017	Cooler Formed of Molded Starch or Molded Paper Pulp	Pending
(acquired)	13/068,212		Compressed pellets/granules that interlock	Now U.S. Patent No. 8,763,811
(acquired)	14/756,163	8/10/2015	High compression ratio for pellets/granules	Pending
(acquired)	PCT/US2016/043690	7/22/2016 (9/10/2015 priority)	High compression ratio for pellets/granules	Pending
42582-0005003	2018-0086538	9/1/2017	Solid Compostable panels made of starch, compostable waterproof film	Pending Published
42582-0017001	15/991,962	5/29/2018	Pad, Starch, single solid compostable panel enclosed by paper	Pending Not Published PCT filing due 5/29/2019
42582-0017002	16/114,067	8/27/2018	Pad that is single solid compostable panel made with starch, enclosed by paper	Pending, Track 1 Not Published
42582-0009001	2018-0229917	2/16/2018	Shipping container, panel is foldable into open box, walls made of starch or plant fiber pulp and water-proof or water-resistant film encloses the box	Pending Published

3

Vericool, Inc. Patent Assignment Agreement 4840-6323-1742.2

42582-009WO1	PCT/US2018/018429	2/15/2018 PCT of 0009001	Shipping container, panel is foldable into open box, walls made of starch or plant fiber pulp and water-proof film encloses the box	Pending, National phase due 8/16/2019
42582-0014P01	62/567,137	10/2/2017	Stackable container including solid compostable or recyclable body; portions of the body are continuously coupled with each other	Expired US and PCT filed
42582-0014001	2018-0237184	3/6/2018 Utility of 008P01, 0010P01, 0014P01	Stackable container including solid compostable or recyclable body; portions of the body are continuously coupled with each other	Pending Published
42582-0014W01	PCT/US2018/021152	3/6/2018 PCT of 0008P01 0008001, 0010001	Stackable container including solid compostable or recyclable body; portions of the body are continuously coupled with each other	Pending National Phase due 8/23/2019
42582-0025P01	62/810,346	2/25/2019	A bulk shipper with walls formed of two sheets of molded plant fiber and interior space filled with air, starch or plant fiber.	Pending Utility and PCT filing due 2/25/2020
42582-0013AU1	2016304711	2/6/2019 National Phase of 0013WO1	See Above	Australia filing Pending
42582-0013CA1	2995339	2/9/2019 National Phase of 0013WO1	See Above	Canada Filing Pending
42582-0013EP1	16835605,3	3/8/2019	See Above	Europe Filing Pending
42582-0006WO1	WO 2018/107087	12/8/2017 PCT of 0006PO1	Envelope made of compostable plastic film (includes concepts from provisional)	Pending National Phase Due 6/9/2019
42582-0018P01	62/702,859	7/24/2019	Starch roll, - A starch strip that can be rolled up	Pending Not Published Utility and PCT Filing due 7/24/2019
42581-0023P01	62/748,193	10/19/2018	Foldable box with compostable or recyclable insulator pad	Pending Not Published PCT due 10/192019
42581-0023001	16/172,574	10/26/2018	Foldable box with compostable or recyclable insulator pad	Pending Not Published PCT due 10/19/2019

4

Vericool, Inc. Patent Assignment Agreement 4840-6323-1742.2

RECORDED: 03/23/2022

PATENT REEL: 059373 FRAME: 0599